1 Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and Co-Sponsored by Council Members Diamond and Newby: 2 3 4 5 ORDINANCE 2022-728-E AN ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT 6 7 OF WILFRED A. WILLIAMS AS OPERATIONS DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE PURSUANT TO SECTION 8 9 32.104 (OPERATIONS DIRECTOR), PART 1 (IN GENERAL), CHAPTER 32 (PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT), 10 ORDINANCE CODE; 11 WAIVING THE REOUIREMENT OF SECTION 32.104 (OPERATIONS DIRECTOR), PART 1 (IN 12 GENERAL), CHAPTER 32 (PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT), 13 14 ORDINANCE CODE, THAT THE OPERATIONS DIRECTOR BE 15 REGISTERED BY STATE OF FLORIDA THE AS Α PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 16 17 DATE. 18 **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 19 20 Section 1. Appointment. The Council hereby confirms the

Section 1. Appointment. The Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Wilfred A. Williams as Operations Director of the City of Jacksonville pursuant to Section 32.104 (Operations Director), Part 1 (In General), Chapter 32 (Public Works Department). Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the curriculum vitae of Wilfred A. Williams.

Section 2. 26 Waiver of Requirement in Section 32.104 27 (Operations Director), Part 1 (In General), Chapter 32 (Public Works 28 Department), Ordinance Code. The requirement delineated in Section 29 32.104 (Operations Director), Part 1 (In General), Chapter 32 (Public 30 Works Department), Ordinance Code, that the Operations Director be 31 registered by the State of Florida as a professional engineer is

hereby waived recognizing that although Mr. Williams is not registered by the State of Florida as a professional engineer, he does possess a master's degree in Business Administration and has over six (6) years of experience as the City's Chief of Solid Waste Division.

5 Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become 6 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 7 without the Mayor's signature.

8

9

Form Approved:

10

11 ____/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos_____

12 Office of General Counsel

13 Legislation prepared by: Lawsikia J. Hodges

14 GC-#1533024-v1-2022-728-E.docx